Project: 3873.1
City of Minot,
North Dakota

Change Order

Date of Issuance: October 24, 2015

No. 2

Effective Date:  October 24, 2015

Project: 16Th Ave, 46th St, 14Th Ave Rebuild & 16th Ave
Water line

Owner: City of Minot

Owner's Contract No.: 3873.1

Contract: 16Th Ave, 46th St, 14Th Ave Rebuild & 16th Ave Water line

Date of Contract: 9 April 2015

Contractor; Wagner Construction

Engineer's Project No. R14090.01

The Contract Documents are modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Ttem #1: Revise storm drain from 48” Round Inlet #1 at Sta. 105+68.40 to outlet at the intersection of 16 Avenue SE and the Frontage Road. Revisions required to avoid existing

utilities and to eliminate outlet into state highway right of way. Structures CB 2 and STMH 1 are to be elitinated. CB 1 is modified and new structure CBMHG is added.
Additional costs include: 72” CBMHS at accepted unit cost of $6,250.00 and 6 Ton (3 CY) of Rip Rap at contract unit cost of $75.00/ Ton or $450.00. The following items are
eliminated or reduced as a result of the change: 18" RCP quantity is reduced by 127 LF at contract unit cost of $85.00/LF or $10,795.00, Catch Basin (CB 2) is eliminated at
contract unit price of $2,500/EA, 72” Storm Sewer Manhole (STMH 1) is eliminated at the contract unit price of $6,000/EA. Net effect of this revision is a reduction of

$12,595.00 to the contract amount,

Ttem #2: Existing 18” CMP culverts to be removed at the intersection of 16™ Avenue SE and the Frontage Road and replaced with 24” RCP and flared end sections. Due to
realignment per change order item #1, the two culverts were reanalyzed and the city requested that these culverts be brought up to current design standards. Additional costs

include: 86 LF of 24” RCP at contract unit cost of $92.00/LF or $7,912.00, 4 EA 24” flared end sections at accepted unit cost of $1,500/EA or $6,000.00, and removal of 88 LF of
existing pipe at coniract unit cost of $3.00/LF or $264.00. Net effect of this revision is an increase of $14,176 to the contract amount,

Attachments: (List documents supporting change): See attached work orders and field orders.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price:

$2,103,067.00

[Increase] HPeerease} from previously approved Change
Orders No._0 to No._1 :

$32,212.50

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$2,135,279.50

[Increase] of this Change Order:

$1,581.00

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:

$2,136,860.50

Original Contract Times: [ | Working days X Calendar date
Substantial completion (days or date): October 16, 2015

Ready for final payment (days or date); November 2, 2015

[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change Orders
No. to No. :
Substantial completion (days): 7 Calendar Days

Ready for final payment (days): 7 Calendar Days

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial completion (days or date): October 23, 2015

Ready for final payment (days or date): November 2, 2015

[Increase] [Peerease] of this Change Order:
Substantial completion (days or date): 1 Calendar Day

Ready for final payment (days or date): 1 Calendar Day

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:

Substantial completion (days or date): October 24, 2015
Ready for final payment (days or date): November 10, 2015

RECOMMENDED:
i

” é > By:

By:

G

ACCEPFED:

4
uthorized Signature)

Engineer

Date: ///3/5 Date:

Owner {(Authorized Signature)

///5‘/(‘5'

&onﬁrgg{;mjthorized Signature)

Date: “/Dg/’gy

Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable):

Date:

Change Order

00941 - 1



Coe 2 Tlhas | &2

ork Order

Work Change Directive

Engineer/Owner Ackerman-Estvold City of Minot

Wagner Project Number/Name 16th Rebuild (Minot#3873.1)
Darte: July 1, 2015

Work Change Directive Number: Wagner CO#S

Quote per Ackerman-Estvold, FO#9

Wagner Construction is also requesting a contrac{ extenstion of 7 days due to delays caused by discharge review,

149 LF of 18" RCP wiil he removed from the contract. (-$12,665.00)

Malt Guerfon/Mike Brewinski Ackerman-Estvold

.

*Con‘f‘*f“mf’vv‘qg P-m?eéed avt by Tov  sen Covidvact (el , ‘
R.a,mm'm!r:; ey eler not] used oy ‘pm;d o ¢ontrvect tlnit prices .

, ion Maf . Ui UniiPrico T
72" CBMH 6 (Non Bid hem) Sk (Tteme] ) 0 EA | € $625000 $6,250.00
STMH 1 {Cost & Disposal) - Never Built, No Charge 1.0 EA “$0.00 $0.00..
CB I - Never Built, Minor Changes, Revised Shops, 07-01-15, No Charge 1.0 EA 00— 3000~
Previously built CB 2 (Cost & Disposal) 1.0 EA $1,400.00 $1,400.00
Remove Existing 18" Culveri(s) 88.0 LF SH3-00 SERUO0
Install 24" RCP Culvert 86.0 LLF $92.00 $7,912.00
Install 24" RC FES ¢, (LThew &2 4.0 EA < SL500.00 D $6.000.00
Riprap 7.0 cy ~5+56:00 31050:00
Existing 4" Forcemain Adjustiment 1.0 LS e3D356-00 $9.350.00

Totalk: $32,842.00

o

\\’ngne@

Date: @V/Dt//f Owuer Rep: Date:

White/Owner-Engineer  Yellow/Wagner Office  Pink/Wagner Foreman




Minot, North Dakota

16" Ave, 46" ST, & 14" Ave Se Rebuild CDBG-Disaster Recovery Project

Date of lssuance: 2015-06-30

Field Order
No. 9

L~

Effective Date: 2015-06-30

Project

16" Ave, 46th St & 14" Ave SE Rebuild

Owner:

City of Minot

Owner's Contract No

KRR

Contract

CDGB Disaster Recovery Project

20150518

Contracior:

Wagner Construction

Engineer's Project No

R140%90.01

Attention:

You are hereby directed to promptly execute this Field Order issued in accordance with General Conditions, for minor changes in the scope of
the Praject without changes in Contract Price or Contract Times. If you consider that a change in Contract Price or Contract Times is required,
please notify the Engineer immediately and before praceeding with this Work.

Reference:

Revised sheets Co & €22

(Specification Section{s))

Description:

{Drawing(s) / Detail(s))

1) The proposed 187 RCP storm drain from the flared end section to STMH #2 has been rerouted (see sheet C22). Structure CB | shall
be revised per revised sheet 22 and submitted for approval. New structure CBMH 6 on revised sheet €22 shall also be submitted
for approval. STMH 2 shall be used as constructed. Structures CB 2 and STMH 1 will not be needed. Previous quantity of 18" RCP
fram the flared end section 10 STMH 2, including runs to CB | & CB 2, was 431 LF. Revised quantity is 282 LF.

2} The two existing 18 culverts and end sections a1 16th Ave Sk and the frontage road are Lo be removed and replaced with 24° RCP
CL 11 storm dwin and conerele flared end sections. nstatt additional rip rap as shown on revised sheet C22. Additional quantities
include 88 LF of culvert removal. 86 LF of 24" RCP, 4 EA 24" concrete end sections. and 3 CY of rip rap. Submit unit price for the

Nared end sections.

3} The storm drain is expected to intereept and existing 47 sanitary sewer force main The 4” sanitary sewer force main will need to be
lowered below the proposed storm drain. Submit lump sum price to lower the force main,

Engineer:
ha LI

%

Receipt Acknowledged by (Contractor):

Copy to: - Owner, File,

Contractor,

City Project representative

Engineer, Surveyor

Field Order

00942 - 1




4 s » /L CITY ™ N £
/ % \ " —REMOVE & RELOCATE .o k o T 1
EXISTNG MAkBOX -~ OF = - ~ wi
/ 7/ MINOT./ ~ 58
/\ // N Loy e / / ’ =
. . ~ \ p >0
v REMOVE 32 Lf 4 ®
— EXISTING 18" % o o .
J— STORM SEWER v . (o - A
/ AND (2) FES  //% / .
¢ AR SAWCUT z
7/ RN
N
- e o e
- - - - = 30 0 30 60 3
— b s 2 ey i
N v i . =
\\\ \\ \ \A \Q \ \\\\\\ \\ \\ WY Graphic Scale: g
. ARATERAN \ AAANA Attention is Drawn o the Fact That Drawing Scall
/AT SR e i )
Scales Shown Hereon ate Based on a Full Scale s @
/ ggé:f?.’.Rggo':{%BVAL oF Sheet Size of 11" x 17", mg
ASPHALT SURFACE . Scale, 1" = 60° ém
-REMOVE-56 LF  oN 16TH AVE , - _ — e ——————— - VERTIGAL DATUM IS NGVD 1620 gl
—— —EXSENOA—— — — g T T NIE R/W =5
STORM SEWER
AND/ (2) FES
! , Legend: 5 E
~ ©
i tT D = == == 1 EXISTING STORM TO BE REMOVED =z & ;
N— - < 9] 22
- 20 8¢¢
AR 4 -
\\\\\\ EXISTING ASPHALT TO BE REMOVED LLli =gz
REMOVE 40 LF OF A ¥y 58:
EXISTING STORM SEWER R/W O %83
o / @ EXISTING CONCRETE TO BE RemOVED | M £ 2 -
-_——-—— = = = B;E;a
lh & 2
% EXISTING GRAVEL TO BE REMOVED E’ B8
i
- - RIGHT OF WAY \‘if] ]
(=3
e ——  TEMPORARY EASEMENT 5
@R

DESIGNED BY: EDS

CHECKED BY: TJA
DATE: 0212372015

SCALE (M): 1= 8D°
SCALE (): 1" = N/A

DRAWN BY: EDS

-REMOVAL-OF—

SPHALT AND GRAVEL
UR!I'ACE ON 44TH 7VE

SEE SHEET C9 FOR CONTINUATION

)

SEE SHEET C7 FOR CON
g / i r.“é %

’ REMQVE & RELOCATE
EXISTING
AN « MAIL BOXES

|

REMOVE & RELOCATE
EXISTING SIGNAGE

N REMOVE EXISTING\,
[ HYDRANT AND VALVE ’

—SAWCUT —SAWCUT

REMOVE—38LFLOF—| [_, e
EXISTING STORM SEWER™\T~ ~—REMOVE 23 LF OF _

City of Minot, North Dakota
16th Ave, 46th St and 14th Ave SE Rebuild

CDBG-Disaster Recovery Project
16th Avenue SE Existing Conditions & Removals

f EXISTING STORM SEWER '\ / -
\ \ L =
E 2 \ N \ 2 @
. \ Y f——— This document was originally
ATAEY .
- issued and sealed by
'l C_:j-—ng Timothy Arens
o~ Registration Number
! REMOVE & RELOCATE R/e W 2ele PE-7698
: REMOVE 56 LF OF ¥ STING SI6 REMOVE 26 LF OF on 06/30/15 and the original
H \ EXSTING STORM SEWER SAWCUT
53 o — EXISTING STORM SEWER ' [ I \\4\\ a — document is stored at the R a0
] | \ i
%5 H ’ f— ! ! %] ; I ';' , A'1 R b A ’ { | office of Ackerman-Estvold DRAWING NaME
il SEE SHEET C7 FOR CONTINUATION P ——




%la
N S
k)
~
58
0]
33
)
6
25 0 25 50
s e ) g
% Graphic Scale: g
— Altention is Drawn to the Fact That Drawing Scales E
'-' May be Aftered During Reproduction Processes. w
< Scales Shown Hereon are Based on a Full Scale g
oD Sheet Size of 11 x 17", gg
? Z Scale: 1% = 60 Bln
< ': Vertical Dalum is NGVD 1920 .
o =z
=3
< O pog =
*‘7) o & 8
g w0 o
\ 24In FES o) <Z(Q s
. INV = 1581.95 l-lz-I il Legend: S -
< @
32' - 24" RCP@ 0.40% 5 s . = Cimm e EXISTING WATER QO gk=
M ore -~ b - N D:> £ @ g
;5/ s e R Ny T 0 — GhS —— GeS - EXISTING GAS §|_ B g B
e GAS "" s o g0 g ~ R EXISTING COMMUNICATIONS Um §§ z
18in FES e —_— — = W 247" —————  EXISTING FORCE MAIN <Lu £zs-
/ “_ INV =/1576.91 Mo . e - LU =
o = % ————— — 55 e EXISTING SANITARY SEWER ’ L EE
o
—_— -7‘;;- —_ a ] w C o= o= 1 EXISTING STORM /' 2 g
A= S RN — e e . 7]
¢ o ¢ S I Fa w N EXISTING HYDRANT \ £ 5
RIPRAP -LOOSE ROCK T w 5 EXISTING GATE VALVE B
/ E E & EXISTING SANITARY MANHOLE 88
o PROPOSED CURB
1600 [ ] PROPOSED CONCRETE
( e | PROPOSED ASPHALT se|, 850
FINISHED GROUND| © - RIGHT OF WAY rr|BEs g
N Y @
CL 16TH AVENUE —  —— __ TEMPORARY EASEMENT g8 2 g 8
FINISHED | GROUND © 3}
EXISTING GROUND @ CL OF STORM SEWER g ?, 22y §
CL OF STORM SEWER L 2le8p
1590 _ \ 1590
= 8
jou }
2 T
O R <
r8S
Swo
Ld b i
1580 N | 1580 2928
— 8 > f
N~ P <0
- o}
STA:101+68.89 ' EX. 24" HIGH PRESSURE DIP ST 0 @
ELEV:1579.91 T ( SANITARY SEWER FORCE MAIN f X5
' " G ) c -
23 - 18" RCP © 1.00% ‘;é}ggo e © % E
- « (3 Q
1570 TOR%s ) 11570 =0 33;5
I - [(RFTER NSEXISTING 24° DRAINTONE 77 | “6 £ 5
AT 88 CONTACTOR TO FIELD © 5w
Y= VERIFY LOCATION AND Fl N OR )
i ELEVATION BEFORE STORM Oga g
T ’p_JZ £05 SEWER CONSTRUCTION This document was originally é 8 '<d
Sl <y v N
BrezZ 2 issued and sealed by S g
; ©
Timothy Arens - -~
1560 1560 Registration Number
© o
2|3 =8 2|8 PE-7698
S £ 2|8 ol on 06/30/15 and the original
. PROJECT NO
i et 216 2|0 document is stored at the ‘R14000
i -—
office of Ackerman-Estvold DRAWING NAME
100+00 101+00 102+00 103+00 104+00 16 Storm PAF
C22 or C59

Uharvizy. Favruery 23 2950 €2 14 AU




Minot, North Dakota

16" Ave, 46™ ST, & 14" Ave Se Rebuild CDBG-Disaster Recovery Project

Date of Issuance: 2015-08-03

Field Order
No. 13

Eficctive Date: 201 5-08-03

Projeet

16" Ave. 46th St & 14™ Ave SE Rebuild

Owier

City ol Minot

Owner's Contract No -

K73

Contract

CDGB Disaster Recovery Project

2015-05-15

Comracior,

Wagner Construction

Engmeer’s Progect No

R14090.01

Attention;

You are hereby directed to promptly execute this Field Order issued in accotdance with General Conditions. for minw changes in the scope of
the Project without changes in Contract Price or Contract Times. 1f you consider that a change in Contract Price or Contract Times is required,
please notify the Engineer immediately and before praceeding with this Work.

Reference:

Revised sheets 22 & (23

(Specification Section(s))

Description:

(Drawing(s)/ Detail{s))

Stucture STMH 2 10 be refocated nonh 77 and the invertraised 4° 10 avoid and clear 24" sanitary sewer force main and clectric

utility line (sec sheet C23) Invert of CB 3 raised 4 also  For structures STMH 2 and CB 3, eliminate the 4 barrel section 1o
accommodate change. Structures CB 1, CBMH 6, and the outlet pipe to be relocated as shown on Sheet €22, Structures to be used as
constructed. Neteffect of change is an extra 22 1.1 of 187 RCP - Refer 1o Field Order #9 for initial changes that reduced some of the

original quantity of 18" RCP.

Engincer; B .
"/ /\kw«g e

Receipt Acknow ledged by (Contractor): Date:
Copy to: Owner, File, Contractor, Engineer, Surveyor
City Project representatise

Field Order

00942 - 1



o
ya S kY . N g =l
Y. y . RS 20
V4 / =g ) . &
S / / ¢ S5 -3 Bl
4 S / \\ \Q\ WO}~
’ / / N > N
/ // / / . \\\ \Q =
7 ,/ \\\ .
g / / NN % )
' / X o
S /ey Ty
// o OF A
y % s N . =lg
a /o MINOT 2N = —— 3
S N y. ale
/ /,/\ 5 54 — zib\R‘CP © 0.40% (\ Ve a4 &a': % Graphic Scale: §g
S CB Y / / = ]
e - : / — Attention is Drawn lo the Fact That Drawing Scal
Gratecp L = 1opbst = A o
7 y = 1581.01 14 '<\ < Scales Shown Hereon are Based on a Full Scale g
. N / oS Sheet Size of 11°x 17" S gg
. ™ ) R o = . é’-"
AN s ~ + Scale; 1* = &0 n|jn
R ,'? RoR < = Verlioal Datum Is NGVD 1920 ool
R AN / = z1°
K " &S ! ez
Ae / T | & O - e
Tor M —SSC == 3
e n X 22
/ o \\1:_ N\ b o ZD o %
INV = 1581.85 5 N i o = %J L. Legend: %_1 Z2 .
N S £ B @
32' -~ 24" RCP @ 0-4% \’n S o 16THAVENUESE &l gy —— ’ia“w — g T W EXISTING WATER O:O £
~0as — L gas —f ARG ADJUST 4" ey ™ ' ) > =285
' ' 2N . , TO GhS ——— GAS —— EXISTING GAS Wi T Es
W 24in FES TR'® E=FOREE MAIN, . .; o 0 vin 8%
)ﬁv = 158/‘78 NS5 TS R s s e G = m e € EXISTING COMMUNICATIONS ULU]} 5%
e “"’:’\-" B . =S
. Ll iy T < o 287N~ EXISTING FORCE MAIN L 45 E
~ - . \~~\ =TI e 8 e EXISTING SANITARY SEWER E‘,’? £ 2
d S — &:\\\ w ’ RN
—_— S oI oo o EXISTING STORM L 25 E
- ¢ . . #® [— L ri s
e A A e ¢ — O — N~
STALL 7 oY o w EXISTING HYDRANT \ £ @
RIPRAP-LOOSE ROCK™ 2 2 b EXISTING GATE VALVE % E 2
2 / @ EXISTING SANITARY MANHOLE 88
. A
PROPOSED CURB
1600 1600 C "] PROPOSED CONCRETE
T PROPOSED ASPHALT .
FINSHED GROUND @ - RIGHT OF WAY crliad g
CL 16TH AVENU . . o
N -—\ FINISHED GROUND © —_ TEMPORARY EASEMENT g g : g g :
EXISTING GROUND @ CL OF STORM SEWER EIEEHE
CL OF STORM SEWER : = =
1590 A 1590
3 8
-
RS
X gl
Sw'o
° s o
1580 B R -l 1580 Lvag
— 8 >t
— < 0 e
|~ — = T e — - - £ 2 e
STA: 101+53.19 £532
ELEV: 1579.96 : 6% 9 .
- oO© ( EX. 24” HIGH PRESSURE DIP = ; X i
S wwo SANITARY SEWER FORCE MAIN B ES
21 CP © 0.60% o :mgg
"= 18" R Rty 8 S8¢ 5 h oL
4570} - , ~ Sl =0G8 — —EXSTING 24" BRAIN-UNE - | —— - 1570 Sc2b
SroRE - CONTACTOR TO FIELD °8Quw
ISEF A VERIFY LOCATION AND 23 OO0
ol” 21 e ELEVATION BEFORE STORM Cgd o
W, zz3 SEWER CONSTRUCTION ) . A =
2|4 sy This document was originaily é o<
BnEzZzZ issued and sealed by s g
Timothy Arens © -
1560 1560 Registration Number
5 o|? ol®@ 2|8 PE-7698
3 ¢|g glg ¢ on 07/31/16 and the original
§§ 20 2|0 20 document is stored at the ol
n"g office of Ackerman-Estvold 10672\'%'{;‘3 ,,??:“fp
§" 100+00 101+00 102400 103+ 00 104+00
;Z C22 or C59




N £l
<
oz
z | | 25
O \ \\ \./ - - [=3 Bk
T >
E ] —— pd ﬂﬁa
82 } T \"\“% O
-+ Z 48in_Round Inlet 1 - =
S = RM = 1611.07 T RN o5
= INV = 1602.34 N P :23 g
.. O e + = 25 0 25 50 E
<O, | STHH 2 3E e e = — g
g , Z
B % ==/ | \ -0 Graphic Scale; §
LU rd = - _:. —_— 106400 —— = == —107400 — {08400 g S e 109-}-00' |.<_ O Attention is Diawn to the Facl That Diawing Scales §
Z o w - e . + " . t m May be Altered Duiing Reproduction Processes. 5‘
— . . w Scates Shown Hereon are Based on a Full Scale g
—J N ———— Lu O Shest Size of 11" x 17", g
I O j o m pd L Scale; 17 = 60' g Ho
E E R — W~ 8T e — . 8w gw 16T7HMA® éNDE SE & w 8w e 5 w % § Vertical Datum is NGVD 1620 slda
wl
e . o
oA e S e X O Y T N Y N 3 oA, e - o a 'i 5
3 = N\eg, - e ‘.\ S cc qc- e S <c RS T z i ———— .% < |.IJ E g
ﬁ i TAS =~ GAS o GAS —r— TAS GAS - GRS ———— GAS| = = T pd o
d — - - e M - R N [~
m . w Legend: < 9| = =
GRATE |@ FL=1598.64 W ) S D g8
INVe-1694.57 w e W e EXISTING WATER ry £
' [; 7] o GhS —— GaS —  EXISTING GAS Wi = £ B
e € e EXISTING COMMUNICATIONS 58} §§ =
247 £~
1630 1630 EXISTING FORCE MAIN b7 3E.
~~~~~~ 88—  EXISTING SANITARY SEWER |5 E =
© o0 C = = — = EXISTING STORM E S
o Lo FINISHED GROUND © A%
° Zos CL 16TH AVENUE FINISHED GROUND © " EXISTING HYDRANT \f £
¢+ Rgd CL OF STORM SEWER b EXISTING GATE VALVE -8
8,88 _EXISTING GROUND @ . 5o
§$ REee CL OF STORM SEWER @ EXISTING SANITARY MANHOLE &8
Quie oy T
8 PROPOSED CURB
1620 B Y A / 1620 , _
Z|T1EB38 \ . ] PROPOSED CONCRETE
gz L s = N\ T TTTT] PROPOSED ASPHALT 0
NNEE £ £ = e ——— S 5B B8glw
7‘/ T = — - RIGHT OF WAY r ﬁ;; &
~ , R ——  —— — TEMPORARY EASEMENT £5l& g5 §
NS x
o o2 ' )l HH P
> 5:‘/ p N 0w n Qo
M e B 3748%—‘2 N I ‘ e EXISTING 8] WATER — o 1610
~o . o1
SRR
~ 00 v
ggg e 0% .t v
ot wzz3 2 2
I > -t
ClRE222 x5S
S w'o
1600 - — I . 1600 20HE o
Q=9
o2 e+
L0
\_ Ec32
EX. 24" HIGH PRESSURE DIP 6 O ..
SANITARY SEWER FORCE MAIN Z2v- L@
o0
] g o E
| - ot
1590 : R 11590 S8 S
Y QW
O = N
O I L
<D
-, Cgn e
This document was originally é o<
issued and sealed by s £
et
1580 1580 Timothy Arens © ©
= " Registration Number
ol <1 o g <13 NN - &
ol W g NN RIS AN PE-7698
8l g18 e ol E ) @ [0 on 07/31/15 and the original
2in Cld Ll el Clo Ll ; PROJECT NO.
il g - - - — document is stored at the R14000
i - DRAWING NAME
104+00 105+00 106+00 107400 108+00 109+00 office of Ackerman-Estvold 161 Siorm P&P
C23 or CH9

Morvtry. Fatsiwy 23, 015 04017 AN




ACKERMAN

ESTVOLD

JAT

1907 17th Street Southeast
Minot, ND 58701
701.837.8737
www.ackerman-estvold.com

MEMORANDUM

To: Ben Cofell, City of Minot
From: Ackerman-Estvold

Date: June 30, 2015

Re: Change Order #2 — Independent Cost Estimate & Justification for Change Order
Project 3873.1 - 16th Ave, 46th St and 14th Ave SE Rebuild

This independent cost analysis is for the following items:

1) Revision to Storm Drain along 16™ Ave SE. Revisions required to avoid existing utilities and to

eliminate outlet into state highway right of way.
2) Replacement of Existing 18” CMP on 16™ Ave SE. Due to realignment per item #1, the two culverts
were reanalyzed and the city requested that these culverts be brought up to current design standards.

Item 1: The revision to the storm drain includes the following:

Add 1 EA of 72” Catch Basin Manhole

Add 6 Ton of Riprap at Contract Unit Price of $75.00/Ton

Eliminate 127 LF of 18” RCP at Contract Unit Price of $85/LF

Eliminate 1 EA of Catch Basin at Contract Unit Price of $2,500/EA,

Eliminate 1 EA of 72” Storm Sewer Manhole at Contract Unit Price of $6,000/EA

The only non-contract item is the 72” Catch Basin Manhole. Anticipated unit cost should be similar to the 72”
Storm Sewer Manhole that is in the contract at $6,000/EA. The net result of this revision is estimated to be a
decrease to the contract in the amount of $12,845.

Item 2: This item includes removal of the two existing 18” CMP culverts and replacing with 24” RCP culverts
and end sections. The additional pipe is 86 LF of 24” RCP to be overrun at the contract unit price of $92/LF.
The 88 LF of pipe to be removed will overrun quantity at the contract unit price of $3/LF. Finally, the four 24”
RCP end sections are estimated at a unit cost of $1,500/EA since the contract unit price for a 18” RCP end
section is $1,250/EA and $1,750/EA for a 30” RCP end section. The total estimated cost for this item is

$14,176.

Since the majority of the items are current contract items with unit prices, little variation can be expected in the
total estimated cost for these revisions.

Minot, ND | Williston, ND




1907 17th Street Southeast
Minot, ND 58701
701.837.8737

www.ackerman-estvold.com

October 24, 2015

Mr, Ben Cofell
City of Minot
1025 31st St. SE
Minot, ND 58701

RE:

Change Order #2— Cost Justification for Storm Sewer Revisions
Project 3873.1 - 16" Ave, 46™ St and 14" Ave SE Rebuild

This cost justification analysis includes the new items to complete the following revised or extra work:

1.

Revise storm drain from 48” manhole at Sta. 105+68.40 to outlet at the intersection of 16" Avenue SE
and the Frontage Road. Structures CB 2 and STMH 1 are to be eliminated. CB 1 is modified and new
structure CBMHG6 is added. Additional costs include: 72 CBMHG6 at proposed unit cost of $6,250.00
and 6 Ton (3 CY) of Rip Rap at contract unit cost of $75.00/ Ton or $450.00. The following items are
eliminated or reduced as a result of the change: 18” RCP quantity is reduced by 127 LF at contract unit
cost of $85.00/LF or $10,795.00, Catch Basin (CB 2) is eliminated at contract unit price of $2,500/EA,
72” Storm Sewer Manhole (STMH 1) is eliminated at the contract unit price of $6,000/EA. Net effect
of this revision is a reduction of $12,595.00 to the contract amount.

The proposed unit cost of $6,250/EA for one 72” Catch Basin Manhole (CBMHS) is accepted based on
the following: the contract price of $6,000/EA for the 72” Storm Sewer Manhole if comparable to the
submitted price of $6,250/EA for the 72 Catch Basin Manhole and City Project #3913 bid in May 30,
2014, had a unit bid price of $9,500/EA for 2 EA of 72” Dia. Catch Basin Manhole. The submitted
price of $6,250/EA is well below this comparable project.

Existing 18” CMP culverts are to be removed at the intersection of 16th Avenue SE and the Frontage
Road and replaced with 24” RCP and flared end sections. Additional costs include: 86 LF of 24” RCP
at contract unit cost of $92.00/LF or $7,912.00, 4 EA 24" flared end sections at proposed unit cost of
$1,500/EA or $6,000.00, and culvert removal of 88 LF of existing pipe at contract unit cost of $3.00/LF
or $264.00. Net effect of this revision is an increase of $14,176 to the contract amount.

The proposed unit cost of $1,500/EA for 4 EA of 24” End Section is accepted based on the following:
City Project #3913 bid in May 30, 2014, had a unit bid price of $1,800/EA for 3 EA of 24” End
Sections and the submitted price of $1,500/EA compares favorable. Also, the submitted price is
between the contract unit prices of $1,250/EA for 18” end sections and $1,750/EA for 30” end sections.

Minot, ND | Williston, ND




October 24, 2015
Project 3873.1

CO#2 Cost Justification
Page 2

Based on the comparable unit prices and the contractor’s knowledge of the project, it is recommended that the
additional work be authorized via change order to Wagner Construction as the most time and cost effective

option.

Sincerely,

Timothy Arens, PE
Project Manager
Ackerman-Estvold



Co#z  Tlnms | &2

Tve/Weork

]

‘ork Chans Drder

Engineer/(honer Ackurmin-Extyald Gty i Mot

Wagner Project Nuniber/Name Yoth Rebuihd (Minon5 73 1y
Dute: July £, 2015

Waork Change Divective Number: Wagne) (s

Quote per Ackerman-Estvold, FO#Y

Wigner Construction is also reguesting a contract extenstion of 7 days due fo delays caused by discharge review,

149 LE of 18" RCP will be removed from the contract. (-$12,665.(0))

Matt Guerton/Mike Brewinski Ackerman-Esivold

*C""’f*“‘f‘”vﬁ ?mf’@é'd fen™t Drx.w,} o v aenlcontenct ;‘L’t"’b}:
R&m«fmb} et ette, not] wsed ot contrect tdnit prices .

i
Ky

N
®
B

72" CBMH 6 (Non Bid lem) Sk (Tdem ] ) 1.0 EA $6,250.00 $6,250.00
STMH 1 {Cost & Disposal) - Never Built, No Charge 1.0 EA “RU.00 $0.00..
CB | - Never Built, Minor Changes, Revised Shops, 07-01-15, Na Charge 1.0 EA $O:00- $0.00-
Previously built CB 2 (Cost & Disposul) 1.0 EA $1.400.00 S1.400.00
Remove Existing 18" Culvert(s) 88.0 L.F S0 SREGO0
Install 24" RCP Culven 80.0 IF $92.00 $7.912.00
Install 24" RC FES 3 (Tdom &2 10 EA < SLs00.00 $6.000.00
Riprap ' 7.0 cy ~SA5HHH S050.400)
Existing 4" Foreemain Adjustiment 1.0 LS A5 $9.350.00

Totak $32,842.00

.

A\ ngnc@f A -?’j ‘{ -  bue el féﬂ OwoerRep:  Duter____

White/Owner-Engincer  Yellow/Wagner Office Pink/Wagner Foreman



Cobepu rably Ciiy p‘%;}u/é #3913
Preyect Bie May 30,2014 City of Minot, North Dakota
55" Crossing West Street & Ulility Improvements

tem . . . - Stcp\otal .

No. Description Quantity Unit Unit Price (Quann_(y x Unit
Price)

27. 8"x6" DI Tee | EA T sy T

28. 8" DI Bend ! EA Yoy O g

29. 8" Wet Tap with Valve & Tapping Sleeve 6 EA Vo e

30. 6" Wet Tap with Valve & Tapping Sleeve 5 EA Lo Yo el O

31 8" DI Cap 6 EA Fepae U MR

Sanitary Sewer
32, 8" PVC Sewer Main (SDR-35) 1,900 LF g TR
U T - —

1, ﬁepll;\ci Sewer Main (SDR-35), Remove & 400 LF o e

3, 12" PVC Sewer Main (SDR-35) 1,760 LF TR SO ET

35 4” PVC Sewer Service Complete — Sch. 40 110 EA T RN T

30. 48" Manhole, Eccentric Standard (Complete) | 15 EA LT T

37, Comnect to Ex. Manhole by External Drop 1 EA NI N

38. Ex. Manhole Adjustinents 15 EA Yoot TP IVEE

39. 8” Plug 6 EA PP R

40. 12" Plug 1 EA Sy T O

41, Sewer Televising ] LS R AR

Storim Sewer

42. | 24" x 36" Catch Basin 28 EA e | 17

43, 48" Dia. Catch Basin Manhole 25 EA T L
44, 60" Dia. Catch Basin Manhole 21 EA BT I R
4s. 72" Dia. Catch Basin Manhole 2 EA AT RS
46, 84" Dia. Catch Basin Manhole 1 EA R AT Y T
47. 48" Dia. Storm Sewer Manhole 5 EA IR NS R
48. 60" Dia. Storm Sewer Manhole 10 EA T R T
49, 72" Dia. Storm Sewer Manhole 4 EA o
50. 15" RCP CL-I 1.050 LF e Cde
51. 18" RCP CL-11 5,550 LF Fogrp Yo s
52 24" RCP CL-1N 1,650 LF Y T e
53. 30" RCP CL-IN 2,650 LF €y B,
54, | 18"CES 12 EA T Rt
55, 24" CES 3 EA Sy T e
56. 30" CES 3 EA Y e oy

Bid Form 00410-5




Coty Project 3812 .4

City of Minot, North Dakota
16% Ave, 46% St and 14 Ave SE Rebuild

Spec. | Item Sub.total .
No, No. Description Quantity Unit Unit Price (Qu&;)nt.ny x Unit
rice)
34, 72” Storm Sewer Manhole EA /4 voe " B ig,aps
35. | 30" Round Inlet BA [fioce s i %een, ™
36. | 48" Round Inlet 10 EA ooece. ™ F 50 00e””
37. | 60” Round Inlet 3 EBA W5 o o /5 oee,™
38. | 187 RCP ClI. 111 Storm Drain 1,732 LF J§ g4 o )97 dae. "
39. | 24 RCP CL. 11l Storm Drain 1,026 LF [ 9).0¢ B 94 39,
40. | 30" RCP Cl. 11l Storm Drain 1,016 LF [y o4 )4 /c.g (80,0
41. | End Section ~ Cong, Reinf 18" 1 BEA W /)a56.00 W/ 500
42. | End Section - Conc. Reinf 30" 1 EA /) D%, " W, vse "
43. | Polystyrene Insulation Board 704 BD FT ;fu “ J i oS °Y
44. | Rip Rap 28 TON [ 750" 5100,
Sanitary Sewer Items
45, Adjust Manhole — Type } EA Weagu o 9 5o, "°
46. | Adjust Manhole — Type 2 EA 650, ¢ ¥iyuse,
47. é leii';l\:?ry Sewer Service, Complete w/ | EA | 2. Vs G,
Water Items
48, Connect to Existing Water Main 9 EA |43 500 ¢ ¥ 2 See O
49, | 6” PVC Water Main 36 LF |F e o0 R
50. | 8”PVC Water Main 117 LE [ o oo WS 190
51. | 12" PVC Water Main 2,033 LF 3¢ W HE o,
52, | 6 Gate Valve & Box 5 BA Wis00." g nom
53. | 8" Gate Valve & Box 1 EA [Frgee, " i 500"
54. | 12” Gate Valve & Box 7 BA W55cc." 29 sco "
55. | 8" DIBend ! EA |/ 35¢ ° [ 9.,
56. | 12" DI Bend 1 BEA | as5c. 0 W sve 0
57. | 8”DI Tee 2 EA (¥ 500 M Jocer”
58. | 127x6” DI Tee 4 BA [F9en" H. 500"
59. | 12”x8” DI Tee 1 EA |4 7se o |d von. o
60. | 12" DI Tee 2 EA B S5 7 it Yoo, "
61. | 12°x6" DI Reducer 2 EA |} 35c.°" W Yer "
62. | 127x8” DI Reducer 1 BA (P ycen " e
63. 1 Water Service, Complete w/ Curb Stop 5 EA K?'»Z/ Yeen, €O S 560 o
64. | 18” Steel Casing Pipe 200 LF W.295.°° W 5%eon
65. | Remove Hydrant 3 EA [F.06. %" ¥ 75 <"
66. | Remove Gate Valve and/or Box 5 BEA W freo ©° Do
67. | Remove DI Tee 1 EA (4 100" ¥ jeen o7
68. | Remove DI Cross 1 EA | jopo. O Hojoe, 0
SUBTOTAL ¢ .04 5144

Bid Form

00410 -5




